DUARTE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
ASSET TRANSFER REVIEW

Review Report

January 1, 2011, through January 31, 2012

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

February 2015




California State Controller

February 12, 2015

Kristen Petersen, Assistant City Manager
Duarte Redevelopment/Successor Agency
1600 Huntington Drive

Duarte, CA 91010

Dear Ms. Petersen:

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34167.5, the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
reviewed all asset transfers made by the Duarte Redevelopment Agency (RDA) to the City of
Duarte (City) or any other public agency after January 1, 2011. This statutory provision states,
“The Legislature hereby finds that a transfer of assets by a redevelopment agency during the
period covered in this section is deemed not to be in furtherance of the Community
Redevelopment Law and is thereby unauthorized.” Therefore, our review included an assessment
of whether each asset transfer was allowable and whether the asset should be turned over to the
Successor Agency.

Our review applied to all assets including, but not limited to, real and personal property, cash
funds, accounts receivable, deeds of trust and mortgages, contract rights, and rights to payment
of any kind. We also reviewed and determined whether any unallowable transfers to the City or
any other public agency have been reversed.

Our review found that the RDA transferred $27,667,045 in assets after January 1, 2011,
including unallowable transfers totaling $18,780,160, or 67.88% of transferred assets. The
unallowable transfers included $9,145,522 to the City and $9,634,638 to the Housing Authority.

However, the following corrective actions were taken since the date of the transfer:

e On December 19, 2012, the Housing Authority remitted $8,363,104 in cash to the Los
Angeles County Auditor-Controller for distribution to the taxing entities.

e On August 1, 2012, the Successor Agency effectuated the transfer of housing functions and
assets, totaling $1,271,534, to the Housing Successor.

e On October 17, 2013, the City turned over $7,390,118 in cash to the Successor Agency.

e On March 31, 2014, the City turned over land assets totaling $1,645,522 to the Successor
Agency.

Therefore, the remaining unallowable asset transfers in the amount of $109,882 must be turned
over to the Successor Agency.



Kristen Petersen, Assistant City Manager -2- February 12, 2015

If you have any questions, please contact Elizabeth Gonzalez, Chief, Local Government
Compliance Bureau, by telephone at (916) 324-0622 or by email at egonzalez@sco.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

JVB/sk

cc: Roger Cathey, Financial Services Manager
City of Duarte
John Fasana, Oversight Baord Chairperson
Duarte Redeveloment/Successor Agency
John Naimo, Auditor-Controller
Los Angeles County
David Botelho, Program Budget Manager
California Department of Finance
Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Legal Counsel
State Controller’s Office
Elizabeth Gonzélez, Bureau Chief
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Scott Freesmeier, Audit Manager
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Daniela Anechitoaie, Auditor-in-Charge
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Patrice Mackey, Auditor
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office



Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Contents
Review Report
SUIMIMATY ..o b bbbt sb e s 1
=T o] 10| o] ¥ o SO RTRSTOR 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ..o 2
CONCIUSION ...ttt bbbt 2
Views of Responsible OFfiCIalS. ... 3
RESTFICTEA USE ...ttt bbb 3
Findings and Orders of the CONtroller ... 4
Schedule 1—Unallowable Asset Transfers to the City of Duarte............ccccoovviniiinnennn, 6
Schedule 2—Unallowable Asset Transfers to the Housing Authority ...........c.ccoceeoenneee. 7

Attachment—City’s Response to Draft Review Report



Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Asset Transfer Review Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) reviewed the asset transfers made
by the Duarte Redevelopment Agency (RDA) after January 1, 2011. Our
review included, but was not limited to, real and personal property, cash
funds, accounts receivable, deeds of trust and mortgages, contract rights,
and rights to payments of any kind from any source.

Our review found that the RDA transferred $27,667,045 in assets after
January 1, 2011, including unallowable transfers totaling $18,780,160, or
67.88% of transferred assets. The unallowable transfers included
$9,145,522 to the City of Duarte (City) and $9,634,638 to the Housing
Authority.

However, the following corrective actions were taken since the date of
the transfer:

e On December 19, 2012, the Housing Authority remitted $8,363,104
in cash to the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller for
distribution to the taxing entities.

e On August 1, 2012, the Successor Agency effectuated the transfer of
housing functions and assets, totaling $1,271,534, to the Housing
Successor.

e On October 17, 2013, the City turned over $7,390,118 in cash to the
Successor Agency.

e On March 31, 2014, the City turned over land assets totaling
$1,645,522 to the Successor Agency.

Therefore, the remaining unallowable asset transfers in the amount of
$109,882 must be turned over to the Successor Agency.

Background In January of 2011, the Governor of the State of California proposed
statewide elimination of redevelopment agencies (RDASs) beginning with
the fiscal year (FY) 2011-12 State budget. The Governor’s proposal was
incorporated into Assembly Bill 26 (ABX1 26, Chapter 5, Statutes of
2011, First Extraordinary Session), which was passed by the Legislature,
and signed into law by the Governor on June 28, 2011.

ABX1 26 prohibited RDAs from engaging in new business, established
mechanisms and timelines for dissolution of the RDAS, and created RDA
successor agencies and oversight boards to oversee dissolution of the
RDAs and redistribution of RDA assets.

A California Supreme Court decision on December 28, 2011 (California
Redevelopment Association et al. v. Matosantos), upheld ABX1 26 and
the Legislature’s constitutional authority to dissolve the RDAs.

ABX1 26 was codified in the Health and Safety (H&S) Code beginning
with section 34161.

1-



Duarte Redevelopment Agency

Asset Transfer Review

Objective, Scope,
and Methodology

Conclusion

H&S Code section 34167.5 states in part, «. . . the Controller shall review
the activities of redevelopment agencies in the state to determine whether
an asset transfer has occurred after January 1, 2011, between the city or
county, or city and county that created a redevelopment agency or any
other public agency, and the redevelopment agency.”

The SCO identified asset transfers that occurred after January 1, 2011,
between the RDA, the City and/or any other public agency. By law, the
SCO is required to order that such assets, except those that already had
been committed to a third party prior to June 28, 2011, the effective date
of ABX1 26, be turned over to the Successor Agency. In addition, the
SCO may file a legal action to ensure compliance with this order.

Our review objective was to determine whether asset transfers that
occurred after January 1, 2011, and the date upon which the RDA ceased
to operate, or January 31, 2012, whichever was earlier, between the city
or county, or city and county that created an RDA, or any other public
agency, and the RDA, were appropriate.

We performed the following procedures:

o Interviewed Successor Agency personnel to gain an understanding of
the Successor Agency’s operations and procedures.

e Reviewed meeting minutes, resolutions, and ordinances of the City,
the RDA, the Successor Agency, and the Oversight Board.

e Reviewed accounting records relating to the recording of assets.

o Verified the accuracy of the Asset Transfer Assessment Form. This
form was sent to all former RDAs to provide a list of all assets
transferred between January 1, 2011, and January 31, 2012.

¢ Reviewed applicable financial reports to verify assets (capital, cash,
property, etc.).

Our review found that the Duarte Redevelopment Agency transferred
$27,667,045 in assets after January 1, 2011, including unallowable
transfers totaling $18,780,160, or 67.88% of transferred assets. The
unallowable transfers included $9,145,522 to the City of Duarte (City)
and $9,634,638 to the Housing Authority.

However, the following corrective actions were taken since the date of
the transfer:

e On December 19, 2012, the Housing Authority remitted $8,363,104
in cash to the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller for
distribution to the taxing entities.

e On August 1, 2012, the Successor Agency effectuated the transfer of
housing functions and assets, totaling $1,271,534, to the Housing
Successor.

-2-



Duarte Redevelopment Agency

Asset Transfer Review

Views of
Responsible
Officials

Restricted Use

e On October 17, 2013, the City turned over $7,390,118 in cash to the
Successor Agency.

e On March 31, 2014, the City turned over land assets totaling
$1,645,522 to the Successor Agency.

Therefore, the remaining unallowable asset transfers in the amount of
$109,882 must be turned over to the Successor Agency.

Details of our findings are described in the Findings and Orders of the
Controller section of this report.

We issued a draft review report on September 2, 2014. Jeffrey T.
Melchina, Rutan & Tucker, LLP, responded on behalf of the City by
letter dated September 18, 2014, partially agreeing with the review
results. The City’s response is included in this final review report as an
attachment.

This report is solely for the information and use of the City of Duarte, the
Successor Agency, the Oversight Board, the Housing Authority, and the
SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record when issued
final.

Original signed by

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD, CPA
Chief, Division of Audits

February 12, 2015



Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Findings and Orders of the Controller

FINDING 1— The Duarte Redevelopment Agency (RDA) made unallowable asset

Unallowable asset transfers in the amount of $9,145,522 to the City of Duarte (City). The
; transfers occurred after January 1, 2011, and the assets were not

g;ang::tgo the City contractually committed to a third party prior to June 28, 2011.

On March 22, 2011, the RDA transferred $9,145,522 in assets to the
City. The assets consisted of the following:

e $7,500,000 for repayment of a City loan
e $1,645,522 in land held for resale:
o $450,000 for 1263 Huntington Drive
o $1,195,522 for 952 and 962 Huntington Drive

Pursuant to Health and Safety (H&S) Code section 34167.5, the RDA
may not transfer assets to a city, county, city and county, or any other
public agency after January 1, 2011, that were not contractually
committed to a third party prior to June 28, 2011. The assets must be
turned over to the Successor Agency for disposition in accordance with
H&S Code section 34177(d) and (e).

Order of the Controller

Pursuant to H&S Code section 34167.5, the City is ordered to reverse the
transfer of assets in the amount of $9,145,522 and turn over the assets to
the Successor Agency. However, On October 17, 2013, the City turned
over $7,390,118 in cash to the Successor Agency. Also, on March 31,
2014, the City turned over the land held for resale totaling $1,645,522 to
the Successor Agency. Therefore, the remaining $109,882 in
unallowable transfers must be turned over to the Successor Agency.

City’s Response

The City partially agrees with the SCO Findings and stated that the City
recently transferred $1,645,522 in land assets to the Successor Agency.

However, the City disputes that $7,500,000 is the correct amount of cash
that should be transferred to the Successor Agency. The City disagrees
based on a letter from the Department of Finance dated April 13, 2013,
regarding the Other Funds and Accounts Due Diligence Review (DDR).
This letter determined that $7,390,118 in unencumbered other funds and
accounts should be remitted in relation to the $7,500,000 City loan when
factoring in the available cash balance from the DDR. The City stated
that it already remitted $7,390,118 to the Successor Agency on October
17, 2013, and challenged the SCO’s demand that the City transfer an
additional $109,882 to the Successor Agency.

See Attachment for the City’s complete response.



Duarte Redevelopment Agency

Asset Transfer Review

FINDING 2—
Unallowable asset
transfer to the
Housing Authority

SCO Comment

Based on our review of additional documents provided by the City, the
SCO revised the report to acknowledge that on March 31, 2014, the City
returned the land assets, totaling $1,645,522 to the Successor Agency.
Therefore no further action is necessary.

With regards to the $7,500,000 repayment, the asset transfer review
performed by the SCO is a different and separate review from the
Department of Finance’s Due Diligence Review. As such, transfers not
identified through the DDR process may be identified in the asset
transfer review. The RDA transferred assets to the City after January 1,
2011; therefore, the remaining unallowable asset transfers in the amount
of $109,882 should be turned over to the Successor Agency.

The RDA made unallowable asset transfers in the amount of $9,634,638
to the Housing Authority. The transfers occurred after January 1, 2011,
and the assets were not contractually committed to a third party prior to
June 28, 2011.

On various dates, the RDA transferred $9,634,638 in assets to the
Housing Authority. The assets consisted of the following:

o $8,363,104 cash transfer on April 12, 2011
e $1,271,534 transfer of properties on June 28, 2011:
o $646,555 for the Anita Motel located at 1423 Huntington Drive

o $624,979 for the Duarte Trailer Park located at 1437 Huntington
Drive

Pursuant to H&S Code section 34167.5, the RDA may not transfer assets
to a city, county, city and county, or any other public agency after
January 1, 2011, that were not contractually committed to a third party
prior to June 28, 2011. The assets must be turned over to the Successor
Agency for disposition in accordance with H&S Code section 34177(d)
and (e).

Order of the Controller

Pursuant to H&S Code section 34167.5, the Housing Authority is
ordered to reverse the asset transfers in the amount of $9,634,638 and
turn them over to the Successor Agency. However, on December 19,
2012, the Housing Authority remitted $8,363,104 to the Los Angeles
County Auditor-Controller for distribution to the affected taxing entities.
Also, on August 1, 2012, the Successor Agency effectuated the transfer
of housing functions and assets of $1,271,534 to the Housing Successor
in accordance with H&S Code section 34176(b)(2) and 34177(g) and
under Resolution OB 14-03 subsequently approved by the Department of
Finance on August 31, 2012. Therefore, no further action is necessary.



Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Schedule 1—
Unallowable Asset Transfers to the City of Duarte
January 1, 2011, through January 31, 2012

Unallowable asset transfers to the City of Duarte on March 22, 2011

Repayment of City loan $ 7,500,000
Transfer of land held for resale (1263 Huntington Drive) 450,000
Transfer of land held for resale (952 and 962 Huntington Drive) 1,195,522
Total unallowable asset transfers 9,145,522
On October 17, 2013, the City turned over cash to the Successor Agency (7,390,118)
On March 31, 2014, the City turned over the land held for resale to the Successor
Agency (1,645,522)
Total asset transfers subject to H&S Code section 34167.5 $ 109,882




Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Schedule 2—
Unallowable Asset Transfers to the Housing Authority
January 1, 2011, through January 31, 2012

Unallowable asset transfers to the Housing Authority

Cash transfer on April 12, 2011 $ 8,363,104
Unallowable asset transfers to the Housing Authority on June 28, 2011

Transfer of property at 1423 Huntington Drive (Anita Motel) 646,555

Transfer of property at 1437 Huntington Drive (Duarte Trailer Park) 624,979
Total unallowable asset transfers 9,634,638
Less adjustment:

Amount remitted to the County Auditor Controller on December 19, 2012 (8,363,104)

Housing Assets that reside with the Housing Successor as of August 1, 2012 (1,271,534)
Total asset transfers subject to H&S Code section 34167.5 $ —




Duarte Redevelopment Agency Asset Transfer Review

Attachment—
City’s Response to
Draft Review Report




Q E ! i A N Jeffrey T. Melching
> Direct Dial: (714) 641-3422

RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP E-mail: jmelching@rutan.com

September 18, 2014

VIA E-MAIL AND
FIRST CLASS MAIL

Elizabeth Gonzalez

Chief, Local Government Compliance Bureau
California State Controller's Office

Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-6874

Re:  Response and Comments to Draft Report of the State Controller's Office Asset
Transfer Review

Dear Ms. Gonzalez:

I represent the Successor Agency to the Dissolved Redevelopment Agency of the City of
Duarte (“Duarte Successor Agency”). This letter is sent in response to the California State
Controller’s Office’s Draft Asset Transfer Review Report for the Duarte Redevelopment
Agency, dated September 2, 2014, and received by the Successor Agency on September 8, 2014
(“Draft Report™).

The Draft Report found $9,145,522 in unallowable transfers to the City of Duarte
(“City”) which consists of $7,500,000 for repayment of a City loan and $1,645,522 in land
assets. The City recently transferred $1,645,522 in land assets to the Successor Agency.
However, the City disputes that $7,500,000 is the correct amount of cash that should be
transferred to the Successor Agency for the benefit of other taxing entities.

According to the California Department of Finance (“Department”), the amount that
should be remitted was $7,390,118, not $7,500,000. This is evidenced by a letter the Department
sent to the City, dated April 13, 2013, regarding the Other Funds and Accounts (“OFA”) Due
Diligence Review (“DDR”). That letter determined $7,390,118 in unencumbered other funds
and accounts should be remitted in relation to the $7,500,000 City loan when factoring in the
available cash balance from the DDR. (Health & Saf. Code § 34179.5-34179.6.) The
Department then sent the City another letter, dated October 9, 2013, demanding that $7,390,118
— not $7,500,000 — be remitted to the Auditor-Controller based on the information provided
during the Duarte Successor Agency’s OFA DDR.

In accordance with the Department’s demands (and under protest while reserving all
rights) the City already remitted $7,390,118 to the Successor Agency on or about October 17,

611 Anton Blvd, Suite 1400, Costa Mesa, CA 92626
PO Box 1950, Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1950 | 714.641.5100 | Fax 714.546.9035 2575/012225-0132
Orange County | Palo Alto | www.rutan.com 7494425 2 a09/17/14




RUTAN

————
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

Elizabeth Gonzalez
September 18, 2014

Page 2

2013. Thus, we object to and reserve all rights to challenge the State Controller’s Office’s
demand that the City transfer an additional $109,882 to the Duarte Successor Agency. The Draft
Report’s conclusion runs contrary to a previous determination issued by the Department (a
determination which the City continues to reserve all rights to dispute) by improperly seeking an
additional $109,882 from the City. For reference, we have attached to this letter the April 13 and
October 9, 2013 letters from the Department. Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
N j ) 74 s }
H ‘l\,: 5 /"//__,. //)/'J/Ll/( /f; .{o 7% 2. .
/ %;( - ( ‘v//{/f‘/
JefftéyT. M¢lching ‘/ j
JT™M X
Attachments

cc: Kristen Petersen, Assistant City Manager/Finance Director, City of Duarte

2575/012225-0132
7494425.2 a09/17/14



EDMUND B, HROWN JR, = SNVERNOR

April 13, 2013

Ms. Kilsten Petersen, Assistant City Manager
City of Duarte

1600 Huntington Drive

Duarte, CA 91010

Dear Ms. Petersen:
Subject: Other Funds and Accounts Due Dillgence Review

This letter supersedes the Callfornia Department of Finance's (Finance) original Other Funds and
Accounts (OFA) Due Diligence Review (DDR) determination letter dated March 11, 2013. Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34179.6 (c), the City of Duarte Successor Agency
{Agency) submitted an oversight board approved OFA DDR to Finance on January 10, 2013. The
purpose of the review was to determine the amount of cash and cash equivalents available for
distribution to the affected taxing entities. Finance issued an OFA DDR determination letter on
March 11, 2013. Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Gonfer session on one or more
items adjusted hy Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on March 25, 2013,

Based on a review of additional Information and documentatlon provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completad its review of those specific items being
disputed. Specifically, the following adjustments were made:

¢ The transfer for repayment of a city loan in the amount of $7.5 million In March 2011 is
disallowed. The loan was made by the City of Duarie's (City) Economic Development
Fund to the former redevelopment agency (RDA) on behalf of the Rancho Duarte Phase
Il Project Area. The Agency was established In 1974 and these loans were issusd
between October 1988 and October 1989.

Per HSC section 84179.5 (c) (2), the dollar value of assets and cash transferred to the
clty, county, or clty and county that formed the former RDA by the former redevelopment
agency or successor agency between January 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 must he
evidenced by documentation of the enforceable obligation that required the transfer.
HSC section 34179.5 states “enforceable obligation” includes any of the items listed in
subdivision (d) of section 34171, contracts detailing specific work that were entered into
prior to by the former redevelopment agency prior to June 28, 2011 with a third party
other than the city, county, or dity and county that created the former RDA: The
agreements hetween the City and the former RDA are not enforceable obfigatlons
unless they were entered Into within the first two years of the former RDA's creation, at
the time of Issuacnce and solely for the purpose of Issuing debt, or until the Agency has
received a Finding of Completion from Finance and not before.the 2013-14 fiscal year.
None of these exceptions apply; therefore, at the time the funds were fransferred to the

915 L, BTREET M SACRAMENTO CA B 95E14-3708 § WWW.0o R cA.cOV



Ms. Petersen
April 13, 2013
Page 2

City, the transfer was not made pursuant to an enforceable obligation and is not
permitted, We also note, this item was included on ROPS |; however, no funding was
requested. HSC section 34177 (a) (3) states that only those payments listed in the
approved ROPS may be made from the funding source specifled in the ROPS.

The Agency did not object fo the fb!lowing_ad]ustment made by Finance during the Meet and
Confer process. HSC section 34179.6 (d) authorizes Finance to make adjustments. We
malntain that the following adjustment Is appropriate:

o The Agency's request to retain OFA balances for flscal year 2012-13 in the amount of $3
miflion is denied. Although Finance approved $6.2 milfion for obligations during the July
through December 2012 ROPS Il period, the County Auditor Centroller distributed only

" $3.2 million on June 1, 2012, Therefore, the Agency is limited to retaining $3 million for
RCPS [l enforceable obligations. As such, the OFA balance available for distribution {o
the taxing entities will be adjusted by $3.2 million,

To the extent these constitute enforceable obllgations, the Agency should request
funding for these in a future ROPS.

Should a deficit occur In the future, HSC provides successor agencles with varlous
methods to address short term cash flow issues. These may include requesting a loan
from the city pursuant to HSC sectlon 34173 (h), requesting the accumulation of
reserves on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) when a future
balloon or uneven payment is expected, or subordinating pass-through payments
pursuant to HSC secticn 34183 (b). The Agency should seek counsel from their
oversight board to determine the solution most appropriate for their sltuatlon if a
deficiency were to occur.

The Agency’s OFA balance available for distribution to the affected taxing entities is $7,390,118
(see table below).

OFA Balances Available For Distribution To Taxing Entities
Available Balance per DDR: $  (3,133,933)
Finance Adjustments d
Add:
Denied ROPS items: $ 7,500,000
Requested retained balance not supported: $ 3,024,051
Total GFAavailable to be distributed: $ 7,380,118

This is Finance's final determination of the OFA balances avallable for distribution to the taxing
entities. HSC section 34179.,6 (f) requires successor agencies to fransmit to the county auditor-
controller the amount of funds Identified in the above table within five working days, plus any
interest those sums accumulated while in the possession of the recipient. Upon submission of
payment, it is requested you provide proof of payment to Finance within five business days.

If funds Identified for transmission are in the possession of the successor agency, and if the
successor agency Is operated by the city or county that created the former redevelopment
agency, then failure to transmit the identified funds may result In offsets to the city’s or the
county's sales and use tax allocation, as well as its property tax allocation. If funds identifled for
transmission are In the possession of another taxing entity, the successor agency is required to




Ms. Petersen
April 18, 2013
Page 3

take dlligent efforts to recover such funds. A failure to recover and remit those funds may result
in offsets to the other taxing entity’s sales and use tax allocation or fo its property tax allocation.
If funds identified for transmission are In the possession of a privats entity, HSC 34179.6 (h) (1)
(B) states that any remittance related to unallowable transfers to a private party may also be
subject to a 10 percent penalty if not remitted within 60 days.

Failure to transmit the identified funds will also prevent the Agency from belng able to receive a
finding of completion from Finance. Without a finding of completion, the Agency will be unable
to take advantage of the provisions detailed in HSC sectlon 34191.4. Specifically, these '
provisions allow cartain loan agreements between the former redevelopment agenoy (RDA) and
the city, county, or city and county that created the RDA to be consldered enforceable
obligations. These provislons also allow certain bond proceeds to be used for the purposes in
which they were sold and allows for the transfer of real property and Interests into the
Community Redevelopment Property Trust Fund once Finance approves the Agency's long-
range property management plan.

In addition to the consequences above, wiliful fallufe to return assets that were deemed an
unallowable fransfer or fallure to remit the funds Identified above could expose certaln
Individuals to criminal penalties under existing law.

Pursuant to HSC sections 34167.5 and 34178.8, the California State Controller’s Office
(Controller) has the authority to claw back assets that were Inappropriately transferred to the

clty, county, or any other public agency. Determinations outlined in this letter do not in any way.
eliminate the Controller’s authority, .

Please direct Inqulries to Evelyn Suess, Supervisor or Danielle Brandon, Anélyst at
(916) 445-1548.

Sincerely,
s
Z g

. STEVE SZALAY
Local Government Consuttant

cc: - Mr. Dan Slater, City Attorney, City of Duarle
Ms. Kristina Burns, Manager, Los Angeles County Department of Auditor-Controlier
California State Controllei’s Office




EDMUND G, BROWN JRr, GCDVERNOR
915 L STREET H SAURAMENTO CA W 95814-3706 B WWW.DOF,CA.GQV

October 9, 2013

Ms. Kristen Petersen, Assistant City Manager
City of Duarte

1600 Huntington Drive

Duarte, CA 91010

Dear Ms. Petersen:

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34179.6 (f), the City of Duarte Successor
Agency (Agency) was ordered by the California Department of Finance (Finance) on

April 13, 2013 to remit to the county auditor-controller $7,390,118 in unencumbered other funds
and accounts. ) '

According to our records, the Successor Agency has yet to remit the ordered sum. Based on the
information provided during the Agency’s Other Funds and Assets Due Diligence Review, we
understand that of the ordered outstanding amount due $7,390,118 resides with the city or the
county that is performing the duties of the Agency and nothing resides with the Agency. If this is
not correct, and the Agency has remitted the full ordered sum, please provide proof of payment
to both Finance and the county auditor-controller. In addition, if the unencumbered other funds
and accounts do not reside with the city, county, or Agency as indicated above, please send the
appropriate supporting documentation to Finance.

I strongly encourage the Agency to promptly remit the ordered sum to the county auditor-
contfroller if you have not already done so. If for some reason the Agency cannot immediately
remit the entire sum, HSC section 34179.6 (h) (3) authorizes Finance to review requests for an
installment payment plan. If you wish to make installment payments, please notify your
Agency's assigned Finance review staff immediately. Upon receipt of your request, Finance will
work with your Agency to determine whether installment payments are appropriate, and whether
a payment plan can be finalized within the next 30 days.

In the event that the full ordered sum is not remitted within the next 30 days, and no instaliment
plan is requested, Finance will proceed with the following measures pursuant to Per HSC
section 34179.6 (h):

For amounts to be remitted that have been transferred to the city or county that created
the RDA, Finance will order the Board of Equalization to withhold an equivalent amount of sales
and use tax distribution from the city or county that created the former redevelopment agency.
Such withholding would likely begin in October 2013 and continue until the entire ordered sum
has been withheld. ’

For amounts to be remitted that reside with the Agency, Finance will direct the withholding
by the county auditor-controller of an equivalent amount of property tax from the amount of



Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) otherwise payable to the Agency. Such
withholding would likely begin with the January 2014 RPTTF allocation and continue unti the
entire ordered sum has been withheld. Since the Agency maintains possession of these funds,
the withholding should riot hinder the Agency's ability to fund approved ROPS obligations.

Please note that based 6n an Agency's particular circumstances, Finance may not seek the
remedies described above. However, the county auditor-controller may decids, at his or her own
discretion pursuant to HSC section 34179.6 (h}, to reduce the property tax allocation fo the
Agency or the local agency that currently possesses the sums in question.

Finance has no desire to seek any of the above remedies against elther the Agency or the city
or county that is performing the duties of the Agency. However, if the Agency fails to remit
the ordered sum to the county auditor-controller within 30 days of the date of this letter,
and no installment plan is requested, Finance is prepared to utilize any of the above-
described remedies provided for by law. -

If Finance does not immediately pursue the remedies described above, additional actions are
still available to seek your compliance with the ministerial duties set forth in HSC section
34179.6. For example, Finance will determing ifitis appropriate to file a petition for writ of
mandate in the Sacramento Superior Court seeking an order for the Agency to remit the ordered
sum to the county auditor-controller. .

If you have questions regarding remittance instructions, please contact your county auditor-
controller’s office to ensure that they have reported the accurate remittance amount to Finance.

Sincerely,

7

/‘“J USTYN HOWARD
Assistant Program Budget Manager

ce: Mr. Dan Slater, City Attarney, City of Duarte

Ms. Kristina Burns, Manager, Los Angeles County Department of Auditor-Controller
California State Controller's Office



z e 1 abed Wd 25:9¢2:T #107/62/%
09'T2S'S¥I'T- saiadoad 49 wody ul Js1/4S080€3( IAY pung ua9-u| ;Bjsuell ys T069-069
00°000°05Y 1Q JUNH 92T -4¥1 40Q-8S080EA[ 1Ay puen o0uT058
09'TZS'S6TT 1@ UnH 796256016 111 J0Q-8S080€3 MY pueq 0091-0689
junowy 141 A9y 3uncoy pafoad uonduasaqg aleN uUnoly Juno’ny

N :Anuz Bunsnipy

09'TZS'SY9'T
00°000°0SY-
09'TZS'S6L'T-
wnowy 141

N :Aug Suisnipy

069<00T 4 pueT Js1-137 4aa/40a-95080€3C JAY - 80/L0INdTD 3>ded —~
sa1siB9y Anu3 |ewnor vy /7)) + \W\@@m\m sI0 |

406 "E06 ‘Z06-ET0-0EG84NdY "IQ UOISUUNH 796 ‘ZS6 ‘I¥6 PUB TEES 0E6-E00-OES8HNJY UOISURUNH EGZT 40} Spa301d
069 PUN<OQT. PUNy WO PUET J5L O3 PISN -ET/6/0T JONST UOHRUILLIZI2Q-40 [Buld 12d-311eN O AD 0L VQY 44 PUET PJSL PRY UaIUM (TT/4C/€) SOSOEHAM-SINY Aewwing
00T 43 pueT JSL-11] 400-85080€3( Ay :uondudsaa

oleq [enJady ¥T0Z/T€/€ :=1eq Sunsod 866 :pung 3uyjjonuo) VyT609  :leusnor
sauadoud ¥S 033N0 J51/GS080€3r Iy ASuaBy J0sS90INS-INQ Jajsuel | OP(6-S06L 001
1@ JUNH €9ZT-4¥1 400-85080€3 JAY puel oooTIeT
g WunH 796756916 431 40G-85080€3T Ay pue]
Aay Junoady Pe{olg uondulsaq BWEN UNODY jUNno33Yy

406 “£06 ‘Z06-ET0-0ESBENAY *1Q LOIBUIUNH 796 ‘256 ‘9v6 PUB TEE'S OE6-E00-0ES8HNdY UOIBURUNH E9TT 40} Sp3S0Id
069 PUNJ<OOT PUN} WO} PUET 451 03 P3N -ET/6/0T 491191 UOHRUILIIRA-10A [euld Jod-Ineng 40 AUIJ 01 Vay I} PUET PJsL PRY UYIIUM (TT/vz/€) 5080€#3r-sIny  Atewwng
069 03 PUET §51-131 J0A-8SOB0EI( JAY  :uoRdLIsag

ajeq |enny Y10Z/1E/€ 91eq Sunsod 666 :pundg Sujjjosiuod +T609  :leutnof

\Q\U\ bt \xﬂ ,

spenq jo A0




7 4o 7 2bed Wd TS:9T:T v10T/62/¥

OC'EY0'T6T 'E- 1pa4)

0Z'€Y0'T6T'E sygeq

9 :uno) Anua

T :3unc) [euanof

AJewwing jeuanof

09'125'S9T- pung usp-uj 134suell Vs T059-063
09'TZS'sY9'T puey SETEES
09'TTS'SV9'T Aoua8y J0SSBIINS-INQ IFJSUBLL TFO5-SOBT-00T
09°T25'SY9'T- pue BOBT00T
junowy 3lieN JUN0IDY uncoy

Alewiwng junoly
069<00T 4§ pueT §51-431 4aA/400-95080€3 JAY - B0LLOIATD ‘1oed a21si8ay Ajug jeusnor vy



State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S14-RDA-963



